Appendix D: Selected certificates of title: Site 2



COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

Historical Search Copy
R.W._Muir
Registrar-General
of Land
Identifier 355094
Land Registration District Canterbury
Date Issued 25 February 2008
Prior References
CB38B/344
Estate Fee Simple
Area 28.0803 hectares more or less

Legal Description Lot 1 Deposited Plan 388824

Original Proprietors
Broadfield Estates Limited

Interests

6201940.2 Mortgage to Mascot Finance Limited - 3.11.2004 at 9:00 am

6201940.3 Mortgage to Lincoln Grange Orchards Limited - 3.11.2004 at 9:00 am

6232622.1 Mortgage Priority Instrument making Mortgages 6201940.3 and 6201940.2 first and second mortgages
respectively - 30.11.2004 at 9:00 am

6760438.1 Mortgage to Adrienne Marina Shadbolt, Trevor Edward Luke, Broadfield Estates Limited and David
Bruce Shadbolt - 21.2.2006 at 9:00 am

7814209.1 Discharge of Mortgage 6201940.2 - 15.5.2008 at 9:23 am

7814209.2 Mortgage to Canterbury Finance Limited - 15,5.2008 at 9:23 am

7818497.1 Morigage Priority Instrument making Mortgages 6201940.3, 7814209.2 and 6760438.1 first, second and
third mortgages respectively - 16.5.2008 at 9:00 am

Transaction Id 29786269 Historical Search Copy Dated 12/01/11 12:34 pm, Page I of 1
Client Reference  mbourke(002



COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

Historical Search Copy

R.W. Muir
Registrar-General
of Land

Identifier CB38B/344 Cancelled
Land Registration District Canterbury
Date Issued 17 February 1994

Prior References

CB28B/1254
Estate Fee Simple
Avea 27.0127 hectares more or less

Legal Description Part Lot 2 Deposited Plan 1401

Original Proprietors
Lincoln Grange Limited

Interests

5018683.1 Transfer to Lincoln Grange Qrchards Limited - 15.1.2001 at 11:36 am

6201940.1 Transfer to Broadfield Estates Limited - 3,11.2004 at 9:00 am

6201940.2 Mortgage to Mascot Finance Limited - 3.11.2004 at 9:00 am

6201940.3 Mortgage to Lincoln Grange Orchards Limited - 3.11.2004 at 9:.00 am

$232622.1 Mortgage Priority Instrument making Mortgages 6201940.3 and 6201940.2 first and second mortgages
respectively - 30.11.2004 at 9:00 am

6760438.1 Mortgage 1o Adrienne Marina Shadbolt, Trevor Edward Luke, Brroadfield Estates Limited and David
Bruce Shadbolt - 21.2,2006 at 9:00 am

7390584.1 Application under section 19 Land Transfer Act 1952 dry creek bed and dry lagoon bed - produced
28.5.2007 at 9:00 am and entered 25.2.2008 at 9:00 am

7390584.1 CT 355094 issued for Lot 1 DP 388824 - produced 28.5.2007 at 9:00 am and entered 25.2,2008 at 9:00 am
CANCELLED

Transaction Id 29786269 Historical Search Copy Dated 12/01/11 12:36 pm, Page 1 of 1
Client Reference  mbourke002



References
Prior C/T 288/1254

Transfer No.

Tyis Certifitate dated the  17th day of

NJC. Order No. DL A92041/1 - 20.1.1994

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT

February

under the seal of the District Land Repistiar of the Land Registration District of CANTERBURY

WITNESSETH thut  LINCOLN GRANGE LIMITED at Christchurch ---

is seised of an cstate in fee-sinple (subject o such reservalions, resirictions, encumbrances, liens, and inlerests as are nelificd by
memasiaf underwrilten or endorsed hereon) In the land heretnafter described, delinealed with bold black lines on the plan hereon, !
be the several adrmeasurements a Hitle mare or less, that is to say: All that parcel of land containing 27.0127 hectares

“oN

[and ond Deecds 69

REGESTEB

one thousand nine hundied and ninety four
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Ellesmere Courtly

s

Measurements are Metric

n. 38 B/34L

or thereabouts being part Lot 2 Deposited Plan 1409 ---
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CANCELLED

References CRNC E LLED Land and Deeds 69
Prior C/T 347296
Transfer No. R EG ﬂ gTE Fg
N/C. Order No. 594270/1
S

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT
This Ceetificate dated the 24th day of March one thousand nine hundred andeighty six
under the seal of the District Land Registrar of the Land Registration District of CANTERBURY

WITNESSETH that LINCOLN GRANGE LIMITED at Christchurch —--

s seised of an estate in fee-simple (subject o such reservations, restrictions, encumnbrances, liens, and Interests as are notified by:
memorial underwritten or endorsed hereon) in the land hereinafier desciibed, delineated with bold black lines on the plan hereon,
be the several admeasurements a little more or less, that is te say: All that parcel of land containing 27.0127

hectares or thereabouts being part Lot 2 Deposited Plan 1401 ---

DiSTRICT LAND REGISIRAR

Ellesmere Countly -

CANTERRUAY .2
Assistant| Land Registrar
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40, Mortgsge 501051/) to The Rural Ba g
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"
—— 'b-/"*-.._

A.IL.R,
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of New Zealand ~ 9.3.1987 at
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./A"’ for A.L.R,

Mortgage 672188/1 to Westpac Banking

Corporation - 26.3.1987 at 11.37a,m,
43,,»915""“
,f”féfor A.L.R.

Ho. A92041/1 the outstanding duplicate

-

[ 470127ha

hereof having been declared lost this

Certificate of Title is hereby cancelled
and a new Certificate of Title 388/3
issued herefor Produced 20,1.1994 an
entered 17.2.1994 at 9.00am

CANCELLED
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Land and Deeds 69

REGISTER,

Reference:

Prior G/T. 150/79

Transfer No. | ' - B > =
N/G. Order No. 603001 CANCELLED e z
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT -\g ,

L

Ehig Gertificnte dated the  237A day of May one thonsand nine hehdred and 81xty=thrae
under the seal of the, District Land Registrar of the Land Registration District of -'.Ganterbury

i My 1

WITNESSETH that CHARLES EVELYN WATKING of Linecoln Fa::mer-

] =

is scised of an estate in fecsimple (subject to such rescrvations, restriclions, encumbrances, liens, and inferests as are notified by
memorial underwritten or endorsed hervon) in the land heceinafter described, delineated with bold black lines on the plan heceon,
be the several ndmeasurcments a Jittle snore or less, that is to say: All that_parcel of land containing 67 acres or

thereabouts eitusted in Block V of the Halswell Survey Distriet being Lot 1
on Deposited Plan No.21305 and part Lot 2 on Deposited Plan No.lsol
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Transmissign 260315/1 to Phillip Rabart
Thorpe Taylor of Christehurch, Solicitar
and Kenngth James Jensen of Christehurch,
Chartered Accountant as Exacutors —
29,1:198D at 1D.48 am,

for A.L.R.

Transfer 260315/3 to lan Charleg Watkins
and John Oswald Watkins both of Linecdln,
Farmers ga tenants in cemmon in squal
shares - 29,1,1980 at 10.48 am.
- ! 1

< :3
for A.L.R.
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at 11.20 a.m. -
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Appendix E: ECan LLUR listing Site 2



Attn: Jared Pettersson
Tonkin and Taylor
PO Box 13055

@

Environment
Canterbury

Regional Council
Kaunihera Talao kI Waltaha

58 Kilmore Street
PO Box 345
Christchurch 8140

P. 03 365 3828
F. 033653194

Christchurch E. ecinfo@ecan.govi.nz
Customer Services
P. 03353 9007 or 0B00 324 636
www.ecan.govt.nz

Dear Jared

Thank you for submitting your property enquiry for land within the Lincoln area. | have
searched our Listed Land Use Register (LLUR) which holds information about sites that have
been used, or are currenlly used for activities which have the potential to have caused
contamination.

There are two LLUR sites located on the land parcels you enquired about, and there is
one site located within 100 m that may be of interest to you. Environmental investigations
have also been conducted on some of this land and reports have been supplied to
Environment Canterbury. Staff at Environment Canterbury have reviewed the reports and
determined that the land has not been used for any activities listed on the Hazardous
Activities and Industries List and therefore the land has not been listed as a site on the LLUR.

The enclosed LLUR statements indicate the location of the sites and investigations relative to
the land you enquired about, and detail the information we currently hold on the register. This
information is to be used by Tonkin and Taylor in accordance with the enclosed Memorandum
of Understanding.

The LLUR does not contain all the information held by Environment Canterbury about a
property, and other information relevant to potential contamination may be held in other files
(for example consent and enforcement files).

If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please be aware that many current and past
activities undertaken on farms (such as the storage, formulation and disposal of pesticides,
offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and underground or above ground fuel tanks) have the
potential to cause contamination and these may not be listed on the LLUR.

Please contact me if you wish to discuss the contents of this letter, or if you require additional
information.

Yours faithfully

sl % 5

Nick Griffiths
Contaminated Sites Officer

Encl:

Statements from Environment Canterbury's Listed Land Use Register



. ‘ %2 Environment
Statement from the Listed Land Use Register Afae Canterbury

Regional Council

Kaunihera Taiao ki Waltaha

58 Kilmore Slreet, PO Box 345, Chrisichurch
General enquiries: 03 365 3828  Customer services: 03 353 9007

Fax: 03 365 3194 or; 0800 EC INFO (0800 324 636)
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govl.nz Website: www.ecan.govl.nz
Date: 8 December 2010
Land Parcels: e Lot 2 DP 56631 Valuation No(s): 2356118800
e Lot 2 DP 33959 Valuation No(s): 2356120700
e RS 1904 Valuation No(s): 2356118701
e Lot 2 DP 33700 Valuation No(s): 2356119800
e Lot 1 DP 56631 Valuation No(s): 2356118801
e Lot 5 DP 26021 Valuation No(s): 2356119800
e Lot 2 DP 65371 Valuation No(s): 2356119900
o Lot 1 DP 364266 Valuation No(s): 2356120001
e Lot 2 DP 364266 Valuation No(s): 2356120000
o Lot 1 DP 372809 Valuation No(s): 2356118600
e Lot 2 DP 372809 Valuation No(s): 2356118602
o Lot 4 DP 374083 Valuation No(s): 2356118604
o Lot 5 DP 374083 Valuation No(s): 2356118605
e Lot 6 DP 374083 Valuation No(s): 2356118606
e Lot 7 DP 374083 Valuation No(s): 2356118607
o Lot 8 DP 374083 Valuation No(s): 2356118608

= .;-*,,.‘.-_‘.‘,éj;:i:l{{ 'n,:ln%::%;\{'; - ;
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enquiry N Nearby sites of interest
Investigations intersecling area of enquiry syt

-1 Nearby investigations of interest

Summary of sites:
[[here are no sites associated with the area of enquiry. J

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites intersecling the area of enquiry only.

Our rel: ENQ 6547 Page 10of 2
Produced by: nickg 8 December 2010



For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact the Contaminated Sites Officer and refer to
enquiry number 6547,

Disclaimer: The enciosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is
made available {o you under the Local Governmen! Official Information and Meetings Act 7987 and
Environment Canterbury's Contaminaled Land Information Management Sirategy (ECan 2008).

This information reflects Environment Canterbury's current understanding of this site, which is based
only on the information thus far obtalned by it and held on record concerning this site. It is released
only as a copy of those records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate
assessment of the site. As a resull, Environment Canterbuty Is not in a position to warrant that the
information is complete or without error and accepts no liability far any inaccuracy in, or omission

from, this information.
Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1933,

Our ref: ENG 6547 e 2of2
Producad by: nickg 8 December 2010 Pag



. 1 Environment
Statement from the Listed Land Use Register 1@ Canterbury

Regional Council

Kaunihera Taivo ki Waitaha

58 Kilmore Street, PO Box 345, Christchurch
General enquiries: 03 365 3828 Customer services: 03 353 9007

Fax: 03 365 3194 or; 0800 EC INFO (0800 324 636)
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govl.nz Website: www.ecan.govt.nz
Date: 8 December 2010
Land Parcels: e Lot 1 DP 301682 Valuation No(s): 2404000701

T

D Area of enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry Nearby investigations of interest
Summary of sites:
Site ID Site Name Location HAIL Activity(s) Category
2926 Former Crop and Food 0 North Belt, Lincoln Storage lanks and drum storage for fuel, Verified HAIL
Research Institute Ltd chemicals and liquid waste; Markel gardens,
orchards, glass houses

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites intersecting the area of enquiry only.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register

Site 2926: Former Crop and Food Research Institute Ltd (Intersects referenced land.)

Site Address: 0 North Belt, Lincoln

Legal Description: Lot 1 DP 301682

Site Category: Verified HAIL

Definition: The land-use / HAIL history has been confirmed.

QOur ref: ENQ 6548 Page 1 of 4
Produced by: nickg 8 December 2010 g




Land uses (from HAIL): | PeriodFrom | -Period T |:. el HAICand use
1950s 1699 Sterage lanks and drum storage for fuel, chemicals and liquid wasle
19508 2000 Market gardens, orchards, glass houses or other areas where the use of persistent

agricusiural chemicals occured

Notes

22 Sep 2005 A 5000 lilre tank was present al the site. This tank was Installed in the 1960s, and it was not used since approximately 1993, t was
removed in 1999, with lwo soif samples taken from the tank pil. Samples were analysed for unbanded Tolal Petroleum
Hydracarbons (TPH). Sampling was carrled out prior to release of the MIE (1999) Guidsline for Assessing and Managing
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Sites in New Zealand, and was not in accordance with the guideline.

However, sample concentrations of total TPHs were below the most conservative TPH band Tier 1 MIE(1999) soil acceplance

value for Industrial/Commercial Use.
“:14 Feh 2009 All of Ihe éurrent site investigation reparts held on file for this property have been assessed and ihe calegary of ‘Contaminated for =
i Rasidential use'recommendad for. the site; due 1o one sample having a cadmium conceniralion exceeding guidsline values, and .-
Anather having arsenic and lead concentrations exceading guideling values.: These afeas of the site (assaciated with the former .-
glass house and the resldence) require further investigation to determine the natire and extent of contamination ' s

estigation included soi sampling In the paddack area of ihe site which has previously been used .
al sits; It is considered that this portion of
ential uge, i L G

. I Taylo : :
for horficaltral activiiies. This area comprises approximately the northern 80% of th
the site has been adeqjualely.characierised and has shown lo be suilable for fulure fesidential u R S

; tern corner of the site was also adequaely characteriséd by safmpling éanducted during the 2008 Tonkin ‘and Taylor
s pan o ile {: imately 5% of the talal sité ‘area) is consklered 10°be suitable for-the proposed - = -

ackgrolind concentrations' as -all'bfﬁthe':'s_amplg results were

ia of 'Below guildeling values resldential land use as this area was adequately -
s and all sample results were within the relevant residential guideline values -

regard to all known HAIL acivi
nalural background levels

& marked on thé LLUR Iayar on the EGan GIS, Although the silé tias the overal classification of ‘Contaminated :
it1s considered ihat these twio argas require no fuither invesligation and have boen ad quately demonstrated

SR 205 1o'be suilable for thelr propdsed uses.: SR L e e R e L TR B
18 Sep 2009 A consent application has been lodged for discharge of stormwaler from a proposed community centre and residential

development (CRG100553). The area around the foemer boiler which was assessed as being contaminated for residential land use
will now be located beneath a sealed car park for the community centre. Due o the change of land use to commercialfindustrial, an
assessmenl of the soil contaminant concentrations shows the land to be suitable for this proposed new land use. A small area of
contaminated soil above residential guidelines remains around the dwelling en the south-east corner of the site. Remediation has
been proposed for this part of the site and detailed In a Remediation Action Plan, which is held on the file. A Site Management Plan
and a Construction Management Plan for the entire site Is being prepared and will be submiited in response fo a Section 92 request
as part of the consent application.

investigations

28 Feb 2001  INV 1774: Tank Removal of only one diesel tank
Petroleum Engineering Services Lid

2 Jun 2005  INV 1862: Assessment of Soll Contamination at Crop and Food Proving Ground, North Belt, Lincoln
Golder Associates

10ct 2006  INV 2599; Ground Contamination Investigation - Crop & Food Research Farms - North Belt

Tonkin and Taylor Lid
UK DEFRA Cadmium All pathways Soll Residential
Contaminated sites | | ga Soll Rosidential
. Adopted value, T
NZTTG Arsenic combined pathways Soll Residentiat

18ep 2008  INV 2592: Ground Contaminatton Investigation - North Beit, Lincoln
Torkin and Taylor Ltd

Summary of investigation(s)

At the time of investigatlon by Golders Assoclates (May 2005), the 3.6 heclare site was unoccupied. Buildings and equipment associated with the
former use as an agriculural research facliity were still present. The site history indicates that the site was farmed and grazed until acquired by the
Crown in 1848, The site was used as a research facility from the 1950s until about 2000, The site comprised: a dwelling and garage; a field
laboratory: a glasshouse with associated boiler and 5,000L diesel UST (removed); a soil shed (possibly previously housing a boiler); and a number
of distinct paddacks for crop lesting. Key potential contaminating aclivities identified were application of pesticides and storage of fuel, lubricants

Ourref;, ENG 6548 Page 2 of 4
Produced by: nickg 8 Decamber 2010



and other chemleals associated with site operation.

2001 - Petroteum Engineering Services Lid.

The former diesel storage tank was removed in 1999 and two soil samples taken from the walls of the tank pit. No significant hydrocarbons were
detected. No further Infarmation was avatiable for the tank removal, Two soil samples does not meet the recommended minimum sampling
requirement (MfE 1999), hawever no further work Is considered necessary with regard to the former tank.

2005 - Golder Associates.
A lotal of seven composile samples were analysed (made up of between 4 and 8 sub-samples). Five of the samples were taken from the paddack

areas, one sample from a soil dump and one sample from adjacent to a chemical store in the south of the sile. Five samples were analysed for
organochlarine pesticides (OCPs), five for heavy melals and one for organo-nitrogen and organc-phosphorous pesticides. All the results were below
refevant residential guidelines.

The Golders report concluded that the sile is suilable for the proposed residential site use in ils cuirent slate, The invesligation resulls do provide a
good inltial indication that only limited contaminalion Is present an sile from the historical activities. However, glven the size of the sile and the
sensitive proposed end use, the scape of the investigation is not considered adequate and additional sampling is required to confirm conditions. No
hydrocarbon sampling has been undertaken to confirm that no significant contaminalion remains from the former UST, associated pipework, the
boiler(s) or the evident hydrocarbon usage at the soil shed In the north.

An ashestos survey of the sile structures should be underlaken and any identified maierials handled appropriately during demolition (the Golders
report refers to asbestos cement sheeling on some buildings).

20086 - Tonkin and Taylor,
26 samples collecled from the sile. 22 samples analysed for metals and 12 for OCPs and ONCPs. A grid sampling pattern was used for the paddock

area which was appropiiate as any contamination was expected lo be homogeneous (based on site hislory).

All of the samples collected from the paddock area of the sile were found to have concentrations of OCPs and ONOPs that were within the relevant
guideline values, and alsa below the level of laboralory detection for some compounds. Metals concentrations in the paddock samples were
generally at or around background levels and all within guidefine values. The refatively low and regular concentrations of contaminants detected in
the samples from the paddock area of the site are consistent with its documented hisloric use, and the sampfing is considered sufiicient to
demonstrate thal this area is acceplable for the proposed resldential land use.

Targeted sampling was used to assess for potential contamination hotspots associated with the buitdings, glasshouse and residential dwelling area
of the site. Exceedances of guideline values were recorded for Cadmium in one sample and Arsenic and Lead in another.

2008 - Tonkin and Taylor.
Further sampling conducted with the aim of furlher characterising the ground contamination and polentfal health effects in the location of the

propased chitdcare centre/plunket rooms (south-west corner of the site) and al the former residence (south east corner).

The sampling and analysis conducted In the south-west corer of the site was adequale to characterise this area. All sample results were within the
relevant guideline values (but with some above background), and there had heen no exceedances from samples collected in the previous
investigations, It |s considered that this portion of lhe site has been demonstraled to be appropriate for the proposed development.

20 samples were collected and analysed for metals and OCPs and all results found to be within the relevant guideline values. Further work is
required at these areas of the site 1o delineate the extent of contamination identified in the initial T&T investigalion.

9. INV 2920: Formar Grop and Food site, Northbelt, Lincol

n ~additianal sampling
- Tonkin.and Taylor Lid :

/30 diti 1 Le
_‘I_'_c_)n_kin_z_iri_d '_I'ay_lo'r'l._ld_i" R

43May 2009~ INV 3032: Additional Data Lstter Report

1 Aug'2009 - INV 2019: Reiediation Actien Plan - Former Crop and Food Site”
ST T Tonkincand Taylor i ot T AR N RS S

Summary of investigation(s)

Repurl(s)have not yet been'éddité -

Our ref: ENQ 6548 Page 3 of 4
Froduced by; nickg 8 December 2010



For further information fram Environment Canterbury, contact the Contaminated Sites Officer and refer to
enquiry number 6548,

The enclosed Information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is
made available to you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and
Environment Canterbury’s Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2003).

This information reflects Environment Canterbury's current understanding of this site, which is based
only on the information thus far obtained by it and held on record concerning this site. Itis released
only as a copy of those records and Is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate
assessment of the site. As a result, Environment Canterbury Is not in a position to warrant that the
information s complete or without error and accepts no liabilily for any Inaccuracy In, or omission
from, this information.

Any person recelving and using this Information Is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.

Disclaimer:

Qurrel: ENQ 548 Page 4 of 4
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Statement from the Listed Land Use Register l@ Environment

Date:

Land Parcels:

Canterbury
Regional Council

Kaunihera Talao ki Waltaha

58 Kilmore Street, PO Box 345, Ghrislchurch
General enquiries: 03 365 3828  Customer services: 03 353 9007

Fax: 03 365 3194 or: 0800 EC INFO (0800 324 636)
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz Websile: www.ecan.govl.nz

8 December 2010

e Pt Lot 1 DP 9172 Valuation No(s): 2404002800

o Lot 1 DP 16901 Valuation No(s): 2404002701

o Lot 1 DP 63828 Valuation No(s): 2404002603

e Lot 96 DP 354488 Valuation No(s): 2404002500

e Lot 1 DP 388824 Valuation No(s): 2404002602

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry Nearby invesligations of interest

Summary of sites:

Site ID Site Name

Location HAIL Activity(s) Category

Orchards

3285 Former Lincoln Grange

Edward Street, Lincoln Markel gardens, orchards, glass houses Below environmental
guidelines (residential)

Please nole that the above table represenls a summary of sites inlersecling the area of enquiry only.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register

Site 3285: Former Lincoln Grange Orchards (intersects referenced land.)

Site Address:
Legal Description:

Our rel: ENQ 6553
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Edward Street, Lincoln

Lot 1 DP 388824
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Site Category: Below environmental guidelines (residential)

Definition: Investigation results demonstrate that hazardous substances present at the site, but
below applicable guidelines. - Residential

Land uses (from HAIL): | :Peried From.| "Period To =|: =7 S v HAILlanduse T e
7 2004 Market gardens, archards, glass houses or other areas where the yse of persistent
agricultural chemicafs occurred

Notes

31Jul 2008  Site History
The site is known 1o have operated as a commercial orchard between the 1990s and 20086. It is thought that the site was used for
agricutture/horticulture prior o the 1990s. Information oblained from Sebwyn District Councit indicales activily since at least the
1960s with consenls for drainage/plumbing, ereclion of implement/packing sheds, a residenlial dwelling and a garage.

Investigation Work

Three phases of work have been undertaken. The first comprised a preliminary investigatlan of soils in June 2007. As a resuit of
the elevated metal concentrations found in the first investigation, further assessment was required. A second investigation in areas
of concern was therefore undertaken in Seplember 2007. This revealed one further area of concern and a third phase of
Investigation was undertaken in December 2007, targeting a specific area of lead contamination.

Sampling Methadology

A mixture of composite and discrete sampling was undertaken during the first investigation. The methodology was used correctly,
although for lhe composite samples, the use of five sub-samples meant that the adjusted guideline values were overly
conservalive, Several samples exceeded the adjusted guideline values. Discrete samples were used in the subsequent
investigations. No duplicate or QA/QC samples were taken during any of the three investigations.

Laboratory Analysis

During the first Investlgation, samples were tested for a suite of metals, hydrocarbons and pesticides. This suite of analytes
appropriately addressed all potential contaminants assoclated with the identified on-site HAIL activities. The analyte list was then
reduced fo arsenic, copper and lead during the second investigation, with the third investigation solely focustng on lead.

Evaluation of Resuils

The initial investigation report identified a number of samples with elevated melal concentrations which required further
assessment. However 8 of the 11 samplas detailed as impacted were associated with levels of copper In soll in excess of the MIE
“protection of plant life" guidance value found in the MfE Treated Timber guidance document (1997), and therefore had no bearing
on protection of human health. The second investigalion concentrated on the broad areas of lead, arsenic and copper {over
protectively in terms of human health) contamination associated with composite sampling conducted In the first Invesligation.
Results of analysis for arsenic in this investigation indicated that the composite samples collected dusing the first investigation
reflected average concentration for the site, and were well below applicable human health risk-based guidelines. Further
investigation of the "elevated"” copper from discrete sampling in the area of a chemical mixing facility was not undertaken. The
second report concluded that reworking and homogenising the affected area with clean soil would dilute the concentrations and
that they would then fall below guideline values. Since the results for these samples were very close to the "protection of plant life"
guidance value this is likely, However reworking of the area is not necessary since all copper values were below the applicable
human health risk-based guidance values for residential land use. The second report indicated the presence of a single lead hot
spot which required defineation. Thae third report found no evidence of elevated lead concentrations. The inltial elevated lead in soil
concentration is considered to be an anomalous isolated hot spot.

Further Work
No further work is required.

Investigations

1Jun 2007  INV 2388: Preliminary Contamination Assessment, 86A Edwards Street, Lincoln, Canterbury
Golder Associates

Exceedences of environmental guideline values

Contaminated siles

NEPM Lead Soil Parkland/Recreational

20 Sep 2007  INV 2388: 86A Edward Street, LIncoln: Additional Contamination Assessment
Golder Associales

Exceedences of environmental guideline values

| Pathway:

Contaminated sites !
NEPM Lead Soll Residential

1Dec 2007  INV 2427; 86A Edward Street, Lincoln: Lead Delineation Investigation
Golder Associates

Summary of investigation(s)

Our rel: ENQ 6553 Page 2 of 3
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The site is known to have aperated as a commercial orchard between the 1990s and 2006. It is thought thal the site was used for
agriculturefhorticulture prior te the 1990s. Information obtained from Sebwyn District Council indicates activity since af least the 1960s with consenls
for drainage/plumbing, erection of implement/packing sheds, a residential dwelling and a garage.

Three phases of work have been undertaken. The first comprised a preliminary investigation of soils in June 2007, As a result of the elevated metal
concentrations found in the first invesligation, furlher assessment was required. A second investigation in areas of concern was therefore
underlaken in September 2007. This revealed one further area of concern and a third phase of investigation was undertaken in December 2007,
targeting a specific area of lead contamination.

A mixture of composite and discrete sampling was underlaken during the first investigation. The methodolagy was used correctly, although for the
composite samples, the use of five sub-samples meant that the adjusted guideline values were overly conservative. Several samples exceeded the
adjusted guideline values. Discrels samples were used in the subsequent investigations. Mo duplicate or QA/QC samples were taken during any of
the three investigations.

During the first investigation, samples were tested for a suite of metals, hydrocarbons and pesticides. This suite of analyles appropriately addressed
all potential contaminants associated with the identified on-site HAIL activities. The analyte list was then reduced to arsenic, copper and lead during
the second Iinvestigation, with the third investigation solely focusing on lead.

The initial investigation report identified a number of samples with elevated metal concentrations which required further assessment. However 9 of
the 11 samples detailed as impacted were associated with levels of copper In soil In excess of the MFE "protection of plant life” guidance value found
in the MIE Treated Timber guidance document (1997), and therefore had no bearing on protection of human health. The second Investigation
concenlrated on the broad areas of lead, arsenic and copper (over proteclively in terms of human health) contamination associated with composite
sampling conducted in the first investigation. Results of analysis for arseni¢ in this investigation indicated that the composite samples collected
during the first investigation reflected average concentration for the site, and were well below applicable human health risk-based guidelines. Furlher
investigation of the "elevated” copper from discrete sampling in the area of a chernical mixing facility was not undertaken. The second repor
concluded that reworking and homogenising the affected area with ¢lean sof! would dilute the concentrations and that they would then fall below
guideline values. Since the results for lhese samples were very close to the "protection of plant life” guldance vatue this is likely. However rewarking
of the area is not necessary since all copper values were below the applicable human health risk-based guidance values for residential land use.
The second report indicated the presence of a single lead hot spot which required delineation. The third report found no evidence of elevated lead
concentrations. The initial elevated lead in soil concentration is considered to be an anomalous isolated hot spot.

No further work is required.

For further information from Environment Ganterbury, contact the Gontaminated Sites Officer and refer to
enguiry number 6553,

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is
made available to you under the Local Government Official information and Meetings Act 1987 and
Environment Canlterbury’s Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009).

This Informatlon reflects Environment Canterbury's current understanding of this site, which is based
only on the information thus far obtained by it and held on record concerning this site. It is released
only as a copy of those records and is not Intended to provida a full, complete or folally accurate
assossment of the site. As a resulf, Environmen! Canterbury is niot In a position to warrant that the
information Is complete or without error and accepts no liability for any inaccuracy in, or omission
from, this Information.

Any person recelving and using this informatlon is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993,

Qur ref: ENQ 6553 3of3
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Statement from the Listed Land Use Register

Environment
‘JG Canterbury

Regional Council

Katmfhern Taino ki Waitaha

58 Kilmore Streel, PO Box 345, Chrislchurch

General enquiries: 03 365 3828  Cuslomer services: 03 353 9007
Fax: 03 365 3194 or; 0800 EC INFO (0800 324 638)
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govl.nz Website: www.ecan.govl.nz

Date:

8 December 2010

Land Parcels:

o Lot 1 DP 54824
e Lot 1 DP 26815
o Lot 2 DP 22861
e Lot 2 DP 26815
e Lot 2 DP 54824

e Lot 6 DP 374333

Valuation No(s): 2405243800,2405243801
Valuation No(s): 2405244100
Valuation No(s): 2405244200
Valuation No(s): 2405244000
Valuation No(s): 2405243800
Valuation No(s): 2404000107
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[:I Area of enquiry m Siles intersecling area of enquiry

Investigations intersecling area of enquiry

@ Nearby sites of interest A

':_3 Nearby investigalions of interest

Summary of sites:

Site ID Site Name Location HAIL Activity(s) Category
268 Lincoln University Landfill Sth end of Weedons Ross Road, Lincoln | Landfill sites Unverified HAIL
QOur ref: ENQ 6554 Page 1 of 4
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Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register

Site 268: Lincoln University Landfilt (within 100m of referenced land.)

Site Address: Sth end of Weedons Ross Road, Lincoln

Legal Description: RS 4847

Site Category: Unverified HAIL

Definition: The relevant land-use / HAIL history has not been confirmed.

Land uses (from HAIL): | Period From | Period To. | #: i 0. T HALLlanduse . -
? ? Landflll sites

Notes
19 Mar 2007 Lincoln University operated landfilf located at the south end of Weddons Road. Approx. 200 squared metres In area. Domestic and
unIversity waste dlsposed at the fill. Informalion supplied by Se[wyn Distrigt Councn

1,06t 2008 “Apassive dlscharge £onsent (CR0090606} has been applied for and is on hoid awanmg funherlnfurmallon The site wall be
Fpie registered under an appropnate category orice the consenting procéss has been complatad. 70 S

8 Dec 2010
The consent for discharge of leachate from this site is siill on hold awaiting further information. An invesligation was canducted by
CPG in April 2010 which involved the excavalion and logging of 21 test pits. PID readings were taken In all pits with results
reportedly Indicating no significant volatile compounds were present. Filf malerial encountered al the site included hardfill,
greenwaste and general domestic rubblsh. The maximum depth of excavation was 7 m below ground level, and no groundwater
was encountered in any of the pits.

Investigations

24 Jul 2008 INV 6551 Resource Coensent Application and Assessment of Environmental Effects
Duffill Waits

25Jun 2010 INV 6552: Response to Request for Further Information - CRC030606
CPG

Summary of investigation(s)

Report(s) have not yet been audited.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

13 Feb 2009  INV 5982: Stage 2 - Environmental Assessment Report for Lots 5, 6, 8, and 8 DP 374333, Lincoln
Connell Wagner Limited

13Feb 2008  INV 5983: Stage 1 - Environmental Assessment Report for Lots 5, 6, 8, and 9 DP 374333, Lincoln
Connell Wagner Limited

Summary of above Investigations

Connell Wagner was engaged to evaluate the potential for ground contaminalion at a former agricultural site in Lincoln. The assessment was
conducted in support of the intenlion to develop the 118 ha site for primarily residential use. The reports refer to the site as “Lincoln Land
Development” sile, The investigative work was conducted in 2008, The investigations were undertaken and reported in accordance with Ministry far
Environment contaminated land management guidelines.

The review of land use history, conducted as part of the preliminary site Investigation, indicated that the study area had been primarily used for
grazing, but with small areas of cropping also evident. The site is bisected by an old railway line, which was decommissioned in mid to late 1960s.
Two areas of historical or current sewage treatment ponds were Identified adjacent lo the study area. The potential contaminants of concern
associated with the historical activities were identified as: heavy metals, hydrocarbons, pesticides andfor pathagens. The likefihood of significant

Our rel: ENQ 6554 P;
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ground contamination arising from the historical land use was considered to be low by the preliminary desktop study. With exception of the former
sewage trealment plant, which was located outside of the study area’s boundary, none of the identified potential conlamination sources are explicitly
included on Ministry for Environment's Hazardous Industries and Agtivities List. However, a detailed site investigation was recommended to
confidently quantify the degree of contamination associated with the identified historical activities.

A delailed site Investigation was conducted between April and November 2008 and comprised an assessment of soil and groundwater quality.
Envirenment Canterbury staff were consulted in deriving the sampling and analysis programmes. A targeted sampling approach was adopted for the
soil investigation. The analyses scheduled for soil samples included: total petroleur hydrocarbons, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, total heavy
metals, pesticides (organochlorines and organophosphates), herbicides, and E. Cofi. Groundwaler samples were analysed for routine water quality
parameters and E. Cofi. The delailed site investigation confirmed that the historical and adjacent activilies had a minor impact on the contaminant
slatus of the site's sqils,

All soil samples complied with the applicable residential land use criteria. Concentralions of heavy metals, sum DDT, palycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons, and total petroleum hydrocarbons were marginally above the anticipated ambient concentrations in a number of samples.
Groundwater analysis detected total iron, total manganese, nilrale and E. coli levels above the New Zealand Drinking Water Standards. Iron and
manganese concentrations were atlributed to natural processes, while nutrient and bacterial groundwater loadings were ascribed to the agricultural
Impacts. The detailed investigation confirmed that historical activities assoclated with the old raitway line, the use of land for grazing, cropping, and
horticulture, and the adjacent sewage treatment ponds did not result in significant ground contamination in the study area.

: 13 Feb 2009 lN\l’ 2935 l.ead in So:l Inveshgatlon Llncoln Land Development Site
L ~Joint¥Ventures Limied . o
_ ' Connell Waganer Limited .25,

Lincoln. Ngal Tahu'and Lincoln University Property

Exceedences of envlronmenlal gmdelme values

Scér;aminated sites Lead Soil Residential

.Sl'lmniaf)f.bf ab_ov_e_' I_rjve'sllgailon 5

Conne]l Wagner lerted (presenlly Aurecon)was engaged to undertake a Ilmrted soll rnvesllgauon to determinethe presence of iead based i nt o
impact in"soil surroundmg pamted buildings within the 118 ha "Lineoin Larid Development" site. Sirucluras were present in thiee areas of lhe site,”

referred to by Connell Wagner as'Areas D, H,'and J by adoptrng the, fiomenclature ised in the prewousmvestlgatlons -Area D containgd a” .,
resideritial dwellmg two gafages, and two shed!storage buildings: Because Area D 'was slated forimmediate. develc)pment ‘1he scope of the :
Investegatlon was. extended to delineale the extent and magniude of soil lead lmpact'w‘ spect to fullre residential land use, The: development
status'of areas Hand J v was not fi nalisad at the time of the |nvest|gal|on and the areas w unllkely to be developed for several years; Resudent:al
dwellmgs ln Area H and.J are used as rental housmg by t.mcoln Umversny The NEPC(1999) health inv stlgallon levat. of 300 mglkg was selected as

i respeel to the iy
expected background soll levels wnth samples from Area D and Area H exceedlng ‘the selected action Ievel While partlatly invesllgated the ilmlted
investigation of Area J Indicated that soil lead impact surrounding the existing Structures was lower than at other two aréas. 'The detalled survey of
lead in's0il surroundlng slructures wuthin Area D.confirmed that lead paint was the most Itkety source of Ihe rmpact Le _ad concentratlons above the

lnvest gatlon remed|atuon of areas D and Hi was recommended

Wh!!e the remedial strategy at bolh aroas was based’ on excavatton o[|mpacted soil and replacement with'clean’ son he methodology and the goals :
of remediation at Area D and Area H differad ag arding 1o the planned fand uge. Valldalton sampllng was conducled o venfy the’ remedlal goals and .

lo conf irm the slate’ of |mported materlal Remed:atlon was carried oul in March 2009

the NEPG {1999) health’ lnvesllgatlon level fc 18 resldentlal land Usé (300 mglkg) An ‘additional stags of remedla! excavetion dnd validatlon at AreaD
was tonducted in “July 2010, after the sleuclures were removed from the site. Atcording to Atirecon; an area which included all the Tormer struciiires
within Area D 'was cut by stripping topsml (approxlmalely 400 mm} and the underlying silt harlzon (mlnimum of 100 mm) The déscribed cut and f II
work is !lkely [ have adequately removed thelead: Jmpacled goil. Valldatron sampling at Area D has shown that lead concentratlons in sml Ll

Remedlation goals for Area H were devised In accordan o with the 2007 Mlnlstry of Heallh guldanoe fo ead exposure Sml Iead concenlratlons .
between i) and 1,000 mglkg were, selected as remeidial goals for soft cover managemenl (e.g.-clean sall-and grass/mulch). Because soll lsad
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concentrations above’ 1 000 mgfkg were récorded i in valldahon sampres collecled from’ an inifial excavallon sur;oundmg one of the houses in Area H

and due 10 the Jogistical difficulties in extending the depth of eXcavation, a geotextile fabric was incorporated in femediation skralegy at two of the’ .=
houses in Area H, placed between tha &xposed. surface and |mpor1ed soil “Ténant notices and a hazard reglster have been prepared lo ensure the
|ntegnty of exposura barners i mamlalned and to provlde adwce on rn|n|m ng contam!nated sml exposure and mlg;ahon. R

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact the Contaminated Sites Officer and refer to
enquiry numhber 6554,

Dlsclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury's Listed Land Use Register and s
made available to you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and
Environment Canterbury's Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009).

This Information reflects Environment Canterbury's current understanding of this site, which is based
only on the information thus far obtalned by it and held on record concerning this site. Itis refeased
only as a copy of those records and is not intended ta provide a full, complete or totally accurate
assessment of the site. As a result, Environment Canterbury Is not in a position to warrant that the
information is complete or without error and accepts no liabifity For any inaccuracy in, or omission
from, this information.

Any persen racelving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.
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Environment
Canterbury
Regional Council

Kaunihera Taiao ki Waitaha

Customer Services
P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

PO Box 345
Christchurch 8140

P. 03 365 3828
F. 03 365 3194
E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

www.ecan.govt.nz

Dear Sir/Madam

Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination.

The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the
statement of this land.

Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses.

The LLUR only contains information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).

If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage,
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination.

Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information.

For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury
Customer Services.

Yours sincerely

Contaminated Sites Team



Property Statement Environment
from the Listed Land Use Register Canterbury
Regional Council

Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses. Kaunihera Taiao ki Waitaha

Customer Services
P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

PO Box 345
Christchurch 8140

P.03 3653828
F. 03 365 3194

E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 02 February 2015
Land Parcels: Lot 514 DP 474306 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 414 DP 474306 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 415 DP 474306 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 416 DP 474306 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 417 DP 474306 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 418 DP 474306 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 419 DP 474306 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 1002 DP 474306 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 706 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 513 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 371 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 372 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 373 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 374 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 375 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 376 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 377 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 378 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 379 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 380 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 381 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 382 DP 478270 - Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 383 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 384 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 385 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 386 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 387 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 388 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 389 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 429 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 390 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 391 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 392 DP 478270 Valuation No(s}: 2405539099
Lot 393 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 394 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 395 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 396 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 397 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 512 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 398 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 399 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 400 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 401 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 402 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 403 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 404 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 405 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099

Our Ref: ENQ84081
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Lot 406 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 407 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 408 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 409 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 410 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 411 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 412 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 413 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 515 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 1001 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 1002 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099
Lot 707 DP 478270 Valuation No(s): 2405539099

E Area of Enquiry t, ,",/; Sites intersecting area of enquiry m Nearby sites of interest N
Investigations intersecting area of enquiry Nearby investigations of interest A

The information presented in this map is specific to the area within a 100m radius of property you have selected. Information on properties outside the serach
radius may not be shown on this map, even if the property is visible.

Summary of sites:
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register

There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

12 Nov 2014 INV 83180: INV#83180 - Preliminary Site Investigation - 50 Sansovino Lane Stage 5 Stonebrook subdivision
(Preliminary Site Investigation)
NZ Geoscience Ltd

Summary of investigation(s):
Environment Canterbury has received a Preliminary Site Investigation report that includes all or part of the property you have selected.

A Preliminary Site Investigation seeks to identify potential sources of contamination resulting from current and historical land uses.

Our Ref: ENQ84081
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The preliminary site investigation may not have found any potential sources of contamination on the property you have enquired about. Where
potential sources of contamination have been identified, a site identification number (e.g. SIT 1234} and land uses from the Hazardous Activities and
Inclustries List (HAIL) will be shown on your statement.

This report has not yet been audited.

1Jan 2011 INV 12787: Desk-Based Ground Contamination Assessment Plan Change 7 Area (Preliminary Site
Investigation})
Tonkin and Taylor Ltd

Summary of invastigation(s):

A consultant was engaged by Selwyn District Council {SDC) to undertake a desk-based ground contamination investigation within the Plan Change 7
area in November 2010. The Plan Change 7 area is located around the townships of Rolleston and Lincoln, Canterbury. The aim of the investigation was
to establish the potential for rezoning and how this may affect the zone change from ‘Living Z' or 'Deferred Living Z' to standard residential activities.

A review was made of Selwyn District Council records, Environment Canterbury records, historical aerial photographs, historical certificates of title and
a site walkover inspection was made. The investigation found that the fand was currently used for agricultural purposes and had been since the 1800's.
Activities included cropping, stock grazing, orchards, and dairy farming with associated farm buildings, implement sheds, sheep dips, chemical and fuel
storage sheds, and residential dwellings. Application and storage of agrichemicals, fuel storage, waste pits, and lead based paint on builidings were all
identified as potential sources of contaminants.

All sites were considered to have the potential for contamination. It was recommended that soil sampling should be used at subdivision consent stage
to characterise bread acre contamination as well as contamination in the vicinity of discrete features.

Where Hazardous Activities and Industries List {HAIL} sites (Ministry for the Environment, 2012} have been identified, Environment Canterbury have
added them to the Listed Land Use Register {LLUR) with a unique Site Number.

20 Jan 2015 INV 83177: INV#83177 - Detailed Site Investigation- 50 Sansovino Lane, Rolleston, Selwyn (Detailed Site
Investigation)
NZ Geoscience Ltd

10 Oct 2011 INV 8980: Soil Sampling Investigation - Stonebrook Plan Change, ODP Area 1 Rolleston (CDL Land NZ Ltd
owned fand) {Detailed Site Investigation)
Pattle Delamore Partners Ltd

Summary of investigation(s):

Report{s) have not yet been audited.

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry
number ENQ84081.
The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury's Listed Land Use Register and is made available to

you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009).

Disclaimer:

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the
activities undertaken on the sife, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a
copy of Environment Canterbury’s records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate
assessment of the site. it is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranfy or representation
regarding the reliabiiity, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at
the refevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canferbury accepts
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a resuit of the use, reference to or
refiance on the information contained in this report.

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1933.
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